

No. 22-2806

---

IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

UNITED STATES,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES SUGAR CORP., ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Delaware  
Honorable Maryellen Noreika  
No. 1:21-cv-01644

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

JONATHAN S. KANTER

*Assistant Attorney General*

DOHA MEKKI

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MAGGIE GOODLANDER

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

DAVID B. LAWRENCE

*Policy Director*

MARKUS A. BRAZILL

JACOBUS VAN DER VEN

*Attorney Advisers*

DANIEL E. HAAR

NICKOLAI G. LEVIN

PETER M. BOZZO

*Attorneys*

BRIAN HANNA

JONATHAN Y. MINCER

*Attorneys*

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

ANTITRUST DIVISION

450 5th Street, NW, Suite 800

Washington, DC 20530-0001

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

ANTITRUST DIVISION

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Room 3224

Washington, DC 20530-0001

(202) 803-1196

[peter.bozzo@usdoj.gov](mailto:peter.bozzo@usdoj.gov)

*Counsel for the United States*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE GOVERNMENT PROPERLY DEFINED THE RELEVANT PRODUCT MARKET.....	4
A. DISTRIBUTORS ARE CUSTOMERS OF SUGAR PRODUCERS IN THE RELEVANT MARKET, AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS CONTRARY HOLDING REQUIRES REVERSAL.....	4
B. THE ALTERNATIVES TO THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSED APPROACH FURTHER ILLUSTRATE THE DISTRICT COURT’S LEGAL ERROR.....	10
C. DEFENDANTS CANNOT JUSTIFY THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING THAT DISTRIBUTORS BE TREATED AS SUPPLIERS IN THE RELEVANT MARKET .....	12
D. DISAGGREGATING INDUSTRIAL AND RETAIL CUSTOMERS IS NOT REQUIRED BUT DOING SO WOULD ONLY STRENGTHEN THE GOVERNMENT’S CASE ....	17
II. THE GOVERNMENT ESTABLISHED A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE IN EACH OF THE PROPOSED GEOGRAPHIC MARKETS AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE.....	18
A. THE GOVERNMENT CAN ESTABLISH THE STRUCTURAL PRESUMPTION IN THE “COMPETTIVE OVERLAP” AND “NATIONAL” GEOGRAPHIC MARKETS .....	20
B. THE DECISION BELOW ERRED IN REJECTING THE “GEORGIA PLUS” AND “SOUTHEAST” GEOGRAPHIC MARKETS, AND IT CANNOT BE UPHELD BASED UPON AN ARBITRAGE FINDING THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT MAKE.....	21
III. THE EXISTENCE OF USDA’S SUGAR PROGRAM CANNOT “COUNTERACT” THE MERGER’S ANTICOMPETTIVE EFFECTS .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**CASES**

*Allen-Myland v. International Business Machines Corp.*,  
33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 1994).....4, 11, 16, 17

*American Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.*,  
521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975) .....4

*AT & T Corp. v. JMC Telecom, LLC*,  
470 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2006).....6

*Atlantic Refining Co. v. FTC*,  
381 U.S. 357 (1965) .....2

*Blackledge v. Blackledge*,  
866 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 3, 4

*Brown Shoe Co. v. United States*,  
370 U.S. 294 (1962) ..... *passim*

*Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.*,  
485 U.S. 717 (1988) .....5

*Coastal Fuels of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Corp.*,  
79 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 1996) ..... 15

*Copperweld v. Independence Tube Corp.*,  
467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....7

*Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.*,  
980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992).....6

*FTC v. AbbVie Inc.*,  
976 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 20

*FTC v. Advocate Health Care Network*,  
841 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 15

*FTC v. Hackensack Meridian Health, Inc.*,  
30 F.4th 160 (3d Cir. 2022) ..... *passim*

**CASES**

*FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.*,  
246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 12

*FTC v. Penn State Hershey Medical Center*,  
838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

*FTC v. Sanford Health*,  
926 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 14

*FTC v. Staples, Inc.*,  
190 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016) .....9

*FTC v. Texaco, Inc.*,  
393 U.S. 223 (1968) .....2

*FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.*,  
584 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 14

*Georgia v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.*,  
324 U.S. 439 (1945) ..... 24

*In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litigation*,  
739 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 15

*Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....5

*Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.*,  
465 U.S. 752 (1984) ..... 20

*N. W. Controls, Inc. v. Outboard Marine Corp.*,  
333 F. Supp. 493 (D. Del. 1971)..... 15

*Olin Corp. v. FTC*,  
986 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 14

*Orson, Inc. v. Miramax Film Corp.*,  
79 F.3d 1358 (3d Cir. 1996).....6

**CASES**

*Pullman-Standard v. Swint*,  
456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....3

*Radio Music License Committee, Inc. v. SESAC Inc.*,  
No. 12-cv-5807, 2013 WL 12114098 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2013) ..... 14

*SmithKline Corp. v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
575 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir. 1978) ..... 11, 12

*Sugar Institute v. United States*,  
297 U.S. 553 (1936) .....2

*Sunkist Growers, Inc. v. Winckler & Smith Citrus Products Co.*,  
370 U.S. 19 (1962).....7

*Todd v. Exxon Corp.*,  
275 F.3d 191(2d Cir. 2001)..... 14

*TransWeb, LLC v. Innovative Properties Co.*,  
No. 10-4413, 2012 WL 10634568 (D.N.J. July 1, 2012) ..... 14

*United States v. Baker*,  
928 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 20

*United States v. Bertelsmann SE & Co.*,  
No. 21-2886, 2022 WL 16949715 (D.D.C. Nov. 15, 2022) ..... 22

*United States v. Continental Can Co.*,  
378 U.S. 441 (1964) ..... 11, 20

*United States v. Dentsply International, Inc.*,  
399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005).....4, 12, 16

*United States v. Energy Solutions, Inc.*,  
265 F. Supp. 3d 415 (D. Del. 2017) ..... 20

*United States v. General Motors Corp.*,  
384 U.S. 127 (1966) .....4

*United States v. McKesson & Robbins, Inc.*,  
351 U.S. 305 (1956) ..... 15

**CASES**

*United States v. Oracle Corp.*,  
331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....16, 17

*United States v. Philadelphia National Bank*,  
374 U.S. 321 (1962) ..... 19

*United States v. Sabre Corp.*,  
452 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D. Del. 2020) ..... 15

*United States v. Sabre Corp.*,  
No. 20-1767, 2020 WL 4915824 (3d Cir. July 20, 2020) ..... 15

**STATUTES**

7 U.S.C. § 291.....7

15 U.S.C. § 18.....1

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. REP. NO. 81-1775 (1950).....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE & FED. TRADE COMM’N, HORIZONTAL MERGER  
GUIDELINES (2010) ..... *passim*

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE & FED. TRADE COMM’N, HORIZONTAL MERGER  
GUIDELINES (1982) ..... 14
